211384

CH \$415.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest and Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Reconveyance |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Wachovia Corporation | | 11 <i>2/27/</i> 2006 I | CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | World Finer Foods, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 300 Broadacres Drive |
| City: | Bloomfield |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07003 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2113847 | DA VINCI |
| Registration Number: | 1524739 | EL RIO HONEY-CINS |
| Registration Number: | 1060919 | TY LING |
| Registration Number: | 1014193 | EL RIO |
| Registration Number: | 0657510 | RFF REESE |
| Registration Number: | 1406009 | MAITRE JACQUES |
| Registration Number: | 1341153 | DOMINIQUE'S |
| Registration Number: | 0613248 | REESE |
| Registration Number: | 1465063 | SALAD NUGGETS |
| Registration Number: | 1338226 | DA VINCI |
| Registration Number: | 1275869 | TY LING |
| Registration Number: | 1273724 | MAURICE |
| Registration Number: | 0914155 | LONDON PUB |
| | | |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003471 FRAME: 0867

900068225

| Registration Number: | 0875732 | CHEESONING | |
|----------------------|---------|------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 0865884 | ATHENA | |
| Registration Number: | 0770469 | DA VINCI | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)637-5910

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 637 5600

Email: DCPTOTrademarkMail@HHLaw.com

Correspondent Name: Raymond A. Kurz and Kimberley A. Isbell

Address Line 1: Columbia Square
Address Line 2: 555 13th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 82016-0005 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Attorney of Record |
| Signature: | /Kimberley A. Isbell/ |
| Date: | 01/31/2007 |

Total Attachments: 3 source=DOC116#page1.tif source=DOC116#page2.tif

source=DOC116#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK RECONVEYANCE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated May 19, 1998, World Finer Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 300 Broadacres Drive, Bloomfield, New Jersey, assigned certain rights, title and interest, and further granted a security interest in the federal trademark registrations listed in Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks") to First Union National Bank.

WHEREAS, Wachovia Corporation, a North Carolina corporation having its principal place of business at 301 S. College Street, Suite 2300, Charlotte, NC 28288-0630 (the "Assignor"), is the successor-in-interest to First Union National Bank.

WHEREAS, Wachovia Corporation, desires to assign all rights, title and interest in the Marks, along with the goodwill represented thereby, back to World Finer Foods, Inc. ("Assignee") and to release its rights as a mortgagee, pledgee, secured party and conditional assignee under said Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement as to the Marks, and World Finer Foods, Inc. desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the registrations thereof, *nunc pro tunc* as of May 19, 1998, and to accept the release of the security interest in the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Marks, *nunc pro tunc* as of May 19, 1998. Further, Assignor hereby releases the mortgage, pledge, security interest and conditional assignment in and to the Marks, releases all other rights it may have under said Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement with respect to the Marks, and cancels such agreement with respect to the Marks, effective as of the date written below.

///

Date: 12-27-2006 WACHOVIA CORPORATION (successor-in-interest to First Union National Bank)

By: Robert H. Waters, Ur. Director

Title:

Date: 12-27-2006

WACHOVIA CORPORATION (successor-in-interest to First Union National Bank)

By: World Finer Foods, Inc.

By: Frank k much

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release and Reconveyance to be

Exhibit A

| MARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE |
|------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
| DA VINCI | 2,113,847 | November 18, 1997 |
| EL RIO HONEY- | 1,524,739 | February 14, 1989 |
| CINS & Design | | , |
| TY LING | 1,060,919 | March 8, 1977 |
| EL RIO | 1,014,193 | June 24, 1975 |
| RFF REESE & | 657,510 | January 21, 1958 |
| DESIGN | | |
| MAITRE JACQUES | 1,406,009 | August 19, 1986 |
| DOMINIQUE'S | 1,341,153 | June 11, 1985 |
| REESE (stylized) | 613,248 | September 27, 1955 |
| SALAD NUGGETS | 1,465,063 | November 10, 1987 |
| DA VINCI | 1,338,226 | May 28, 1985 |
| TY LING | 1,275,869 | May 1, 1984 |
| MAURICE | 1,273,724 | April 10, 1984 |
| LONDON PUB | 914,155 | June 8, 1971 |
| CHEESONING | 875,732 | August 26, 1969 |
| ATHENA | 865,884 | March 4, 1969 |
| DA VINCI | 770,469 | May 26, 1964 |
| BONAPARTE | 1,098,268 | August 1, 1978 |
| TENDER ROASTS | 1,834,814 | May 3, 1994 |
| TACO BOATS | 1,710,824 | August 25, 1992 |
| NORWEGIAN SEA | 1,103,253 | September 26, 1978 |
| QUEEN LOUISE | 667,804 | September 30, 1958 |
| GRAND DUKE and | 227,512 | May 10, 1927 |
| Design | | |

RECORDED: 01/31/2007